28.2 Economies of scale will play a bigger role as the consolidated entity’s operational efficiency will 

increase, which will in turn allow the merged entity to compete on a larger scale in the industry, thus 
benefiting the merged entity and the shareholders.  

28.3 As on December 31, 2019, RRIL has a net worth of Rs.27,05,60,061 (Rupees Twenty Seven Crores Five 

Lacs Sixty Thousand Sixty One only) excluding Goodwill and Deferred Tax Assets and KRK has a net 
worth of Rs.7,09,25,144 (Rupees Seven Crores Nine Lakhs Twenty Five Thousand One Hundred and 
Forty Four only). The combined entity will have net worth of around Rs.34,12,33,569/- (Rupees thirty 
four crore twelve lacs thirty three thousand five hundred sixty nine only) which will enable the merged 
entity with more negotiation power for debt finance considering its size and financial strength further 
the merged entity will have option of equity financing. 

28.4 This merger will provide an opportunity to leverage assets and build a stronger sustainable business.

[...]

36.8 Disclosure about the effect of the Scheme on the following persons of Transferee Company: 

Sr. 
No. 

Category Effect of the Scheme 

1. Shareholders Pursuant to this Scheme, as part of the consideration for merger, RRIL 
will issue and allot 4,31,20,000 (Four Crores Thirty One Lacs Twenty 
Thousand Only) Equity Shares of Rs. 5/- each (the “New Shares”) to 
registered fully paid-up equity shareholders of KRK on the Record Date, 
as decided by the Board in the ratio of; Against 1 (One) Equity Share of 
the Face value of Rs.10/- each of the KRK, 14 (Fourteen) Equity Shares

[...]

36.9 Disclosure about the effect of the Scheme on the following persons of Transferor Company: 

Sr. 
No. 

Category Effect of the Scheme 

1. Shareholders Pursuant to this Scheme, as part of the consideration for merger, RRIL will 
issue and allot 4,31,20,000 (Four Crores Thirty One Lacs Twenty 
Thousand Only) Equity Shares of Rs. 5/- each (the “New Shares”) to 
registered fully paid-up equity shareholders of KRK on the Record Date, 
as decided by the Board in the ratio of; Against 1 (One) Equity Share of 
the Face value of Rs.10/- each of the KRK, 14 (Fourteen) Equity Shares

[...]

entity’s operational efficiency will increase, which will in turn 

allow the merged entity to compete on a larger scale in the 

industry, thus benefiting the merged entity and the shareholders.  

2.1.3. As on December 31, 2019 RRIL has a net worth of                     

Rs.27,05,60,061 (Rupees Twenty Seven Crores Five Lacs Sixty 

Thousand Sixty One only) excluding Goodwill and Deferred Tax 

Assets and KRK has a net worth of Rs.7,09,25,144 (Rupees 

Seven Crores Nine Lakhs Twenty Five Thousand One Hundred 

and Forty Four only). The combined entity will have net worth of 

around Rs.34,12,33,569/- (Rupees thirty four crore twelve lacs 

thirty three thousand five hundred sixty nine only) which will 

enable the merged entity with more negotiation power for debt 

finance considering its size and financial strength further the 

merged entity will have option of equity financing. 

2.1.4. This merger will provide an opportunity to leverage assets and

[...]

Crores only) shall stand combined / consolidated with the 

authorised share capital of RRIL and on the Scheme coming into 

effect, the authorised share capital of RRIL shall, without any 

further act, deed or action, stand increased (post combination and 

consolidation) and reconstituted to Rs.47,61,70,000 (Rupees 

Forty Seven Crores Sixty One Lakhs Seventy Thousand only) 

divided into 9,52,34,000 equity shares of Rs. 5/- each. 

16.2. Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of RRIL shall be 

amended by deleting the clause and replacing it by the following: 

16.3. "The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is                       

Rs.47,61,70,000 (Rupees Forty Seven Crores Sixty One Lakhs 

Seventy Thousand only) divided into 9,52,34,000 equity shares of 

Rs.5/- each., with the rights, privileges and conditions attached 

thereto as per the relevant provisions contained in that behalf in 

the Articles of Association of the Company and with the power to

[...]

thus benefiting the merged enfity and the sharehoiders.

As on December 31, 2019 RRIL has a net worth of Rs.27,05,60,061 (Rupees Twenty Seven Crores

Five Lacs Sixty Thousand Sixty One only) excluding Goodwill and Deferred Tax Assets and KRK .

has a net worth of Rs.7,09,25,144 (Rupees Seven Crores Nine Lakhs Twenty Five Thousand One

Hundred and Forty Four only). The combined entity will have net worth of around
Rs.34,72,33,569/- (Rupees thirty four crore twelve lacs thirty three thousand five hundred sixty
nine only) which wiil enable the merged entity with more negotiation power for debt finanee

considering its size and financial strength further the merged entity will have option of equity